totals C$6,079 million over the mine life and simple payback occurs 2.4 years after the

start of production.  The pre-tax IRR is 39% and the pre-tax net present value (NPV) is

as follows:

• C$3,171 million at a 5% discount rate
• C$2,222 million at an 8% discount rate
• C$1,772 million at a 10% discount rate

AFTER-TAX
Considering the full project on a stand-alone basis, the undiscounted after-tax cash flow

totals C$4,477 million over the mine life and simple payback occurs 2.4 years after the

start of production.  The after tax IRR is 34% and the after tax net present value (NPV) is

as follows:

• C$2,315 million at a 5% discount rate
• C$1,607 million at an 8% discount rate
• C$1,271 million at a 10% discount rate

The net revenue per kilogram of product is US$20.64, and the cost per kilogram of

product (all products) is US$6.92. The average annual product production is 26,700

tonnes of products (8,200 tonnes of rare earth oxides).

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic

risks were examined by running cash flow sensitivities:

• Product Prices
• Exchange Rate
• Operating costs
• Capital costs
• TREO price
• ZrO2 price

The sensitivity of the base case after-tax 8% NPV has been calculated for -20% to +20%

variations in the above noted parameters.  The project NPV is most sensitive to metal

  www.rpacan.com

 Avalon Rare Metals Inc. – Thor Lake Project, Project #1714

Technical Report NI 43-101 – August 22, 2011

Rev. 0 Page 1-12

price and recovery followed by foreign exchange rate, operating costs, capital costs and

individual product constituent prices.

The sensitivities are shown in Figure 1-1 and Table 1-3.  The sensitivities to metallurgical

recovery and head grade are identical to that of price (for all constituents combined) and

are therefore plotted on the same line.

FIGURE 1-1   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

-

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

0.8 0.9 1 1.1 1.2

A
ft

er
-T

ax
 N

PV
 a

t 8
%

 (C
$

m
ill

io
ns

)

Factor of Change

TREO Price

Operating
cost

Capital
Cost

Zr2O3
Price

Exchange
Rate

Revenue

  www.rpacan.com

 Avalon Rare Metals Inc. – Thor Lake Project, Project #1714

Technical Report NI 43-101 – August 22, 2011

Rev. 0 Page 1-13

TABLE 1-3   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Avalon Rare Metals Inc. – Thor Lake Project

Parameter
Variables Units -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%

ZrO2 Price US$/kg 3.02 3.39 3.77 4.15 4.52

TREO Price US$/kg 37.05 41.68 46.31 50.95 55.58

Exchange
Rate

C$/US$ 0.84 0.95 1.05 1.16 1.26

Revenue C$ billions 9.3 10.5 11.7 12.8 14.0

Operating
Cost

C$/tonne 215 242 269 296 323

Capital Cost C$ millions 722 812 902 992 1,082

NPV @ 8% Units -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%

ZrO2 Price C$ millions 1,535 1,571 1,607 1,644 1,680

TREO Price C$ millions 1,170 1,388 1,607 1,827 2,046

Exchange
Rate

C$ millions 1,079 1,343 1,607 1,872 2,138

Revenue C$ millions 972 1,290 1,607 1,925 2,245

Operating
Cost

C$ millions 1,818 1,713 1,607 1,502 1,396

Capital Cost C$ millions 1,761 1,684 1,607 1,531 1,454

TECHNICAL SUMMARY

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION
The Thor Lake property is located in Canada’s Northwest Territories, 100 km southeast

of the capital city of Yellowknife and five kilometres north of the Hearne Channel on the

East Arm of Great Slave Lake (GSL).  The property is within the Mackenzie Mining

District of the Northwest Territories and Thor Lake is shown on National Topographic

System (NTS) map sheet 85I/02 at approximately 62°06’30’’N and 112°35’30’’W

(6,886,500N, 417,000E – NAD83).

The Pine Point property is located 90 km east of Hay River in the Northwest Territories.